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Review Recommendations




1. BREE

Benchmark of Subventions

- MENHEFM T DETEDRE  » NGOs' expenditure on salaries was found maintained
EERMAAYAEE  HUILEZREHTS  at a similar level of the SWD's subvention amount
PR SRS E £ based on benchmarking against mid-point salaries of

civil service pay, therefore it is recommended that
such benchmark should be maintained.
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HKCSS Response: Service ProfessmnallsleuaIlty and Benchmark of

Subventions

« Staff qualifications and experience are the fundamentals for high-quality social

welfare services. Organizations commonly set staff entry salaries according to
their professional working experience. Therefore, the Council could not agree
with the presupposition and the results of the financial estimate on the
sufficiency of subvention benchmark (without taking into account the year of
experience of staff).

Indeed under the LSG subvention system, welfare agencies have been facing
critical financial pressure as they could only cope with the ever-expanding
social needs under limited resources. The sector have long been advocating
for raising the subvention benchmark to "Mid Point +2", so as to allow
organizations to maintain a stable and experienced workforce.

HKCSS urged the authority to reqularly collect data on staff "year-of-
experience" and turnover rate, etc. and to review the subvention benchmark
with scientific and systematic way. An benchmark adjustment mechanism shall
be put in place to enable agencies to recruit / retain experienced staff and
maintain quality services.
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2. NE4HH - RISHE

Notional Staffing Establishment &

Service Review

* |t is recommended that the LSGSS should be retained in

view of the flexibility provided for NGOs to employ staff

The SWD would conduct systematic reviews on notional
staffing establishment to keep pace with the changing
needs of the users of various types of social services
(including the academic qualifications / seniority
requirements of the posts, manpower for supervisory
support, functions required for the service, etc.)

It is recommended that the criteria for priority service review
should be drawn up, e.g. priority should be accorded to
services that have not been reviewed for a long time,
involve a larger number of units or have a greater
development need.
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HKCSS Response: Staffing Establishment and Service Review
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The HKCSS is pleased to see that the SWD recognized the importance of
regularly review of the staff establishment. However, the review of services /
FSAs one-by-one would be too slow to catch up with the seriously lagging
staffing establishment.

In this connection, the HKCSS put forward to aggregate services with similar
circumstances / needs in service review. For instance, some particular services
had experienced a surge of complicated cases in recent years and had critical
need of senior practitioners and supervisors. The SWD shall consider
reviewing those services / FSAs together. It is speculated that the above
measure would accelerate the service review process and cover majority of
services in 1 to 2 years.

Another example is that some services were originally allocated with non-
degree social worker positions, yet the nature of the service has changed over
the years and the nature of service has been shifted from providing social
activities to paying more attention to individual counseling and healthcare /
health management. Therefore, social workers with higher academic
qualifications are required to provide services. The combined review of such
services can improve the efficiency of the service review.



3. PRITEGERD

Provision on Central Administration

o T—WIEE2020- 21 FEEBIREFNER ¢ It is recommended that different base levels of subvention
(1IZBEERZETE ) mEIRABREHIE for central administration (about 5% on average) should be
AERNPRTEHEREZEIKE (FHYE formulated for existing services according to the subvention
B5% ) - BUZESEEIEmAE of NGOs in general in 2020-21 (based on direct services),

B 75 B K RO A 12 HLEB N SR - with a view to providing additional resources to NGOs that

N < A s have fallen below the relevant levels for the year to
+ SEERERENERRL T RAVERE - supplement their future expenses related to central

mE IR A A5 Ry o R AT R 2 BN 7K administration.
ERBSRKE (875810% ) - RE . |y consideration of the special circumstances of NGOs with

PRITECEBNER an annual subvention below $10 million, the base levels of
subventions for central administration should be set at a
higher level (about 10%) for their existing services, or a
suitable minimum subvention for central administration
should be provided for these small NGOs.



3. PRITEGEBD (8)

Provision on Central Administration (Cont')

« BEREBNFMIEFOIMBIIR N - 1§  « Where the financial position of the Government
ReEBEMREEMIRHEEARLZLE  permits, 5% of the basic recurrent subvention (based
ENEE (R EEIRFEETE ) BW5%1E  on direct services) should be provided in future as
R ORITELEB) subvention for central administration for each new

- BERMECREHERESR - MA service untt
R DA H RS BRI 45 0P R « NGOs should append a schedule in the Annual
THHNERNERAS - FRITH Financial Report to list the resources transferred from
RIEBIATE (BIt0 : ANEIREIE  the LSG and the actual expenditures for central
AE - WHEBAE - EFRIIZ A administration as well as the subvented staff for
5 ) central administration (e.g. staff responsible for

human resource management, financial management
and IT).
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HKCSS Response: Provision on Central Administration
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The HKCSS is pleased to see that the SWD recognized the needs of central
administration provision and set up a mechanism for annual adjustment of the
provision. However, the HKCSS is of the view that the proposed provision level
inadequate to meet the actual need. The consultant of the Review had collected
data on agencies' expenditure on central administration, and the average was 7-16%
which exceeded the SWD-proposed level of provision. In addition, there are new
compliance and monitoring requirements recommended in the report which would
put even greater pressure on agencies' central administration.

It was understood that there were no accounting standard in calculating central
administration expenditure, resulting a large variation on the figures. In this view, we
suggested the authority to appoint an independent institute to study and develop
standardized accounting procedure for entering central administration expenditure in
accounting statements. Subsequently, a systematic collection of data on central
administration expenditure could be conducted and the provision level could be
formulated accurately to adequately support the central administration needs.

At the same time, when calculating the amount of central administrative provision,
"central items" related to direct services and non-LSG-funded SWD reqular
subventions (such as child care services), etc. shall be included so as to fairly reflect
the central administrative resources required.
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4. (trri&) MHESE)

FSA-related activities

(@) For FSA-related activities with expenditure
accounting for 10% or less of an ASU’s LSG, the NGO
must ensure that the activities meet criteria (i) to (iv)
below :

(i) they have the same purpose and objectives as the
FSA;

(i) they have the same service nature as that covered
by the FSA;

(iii) the service contents are in line with the FSA; and

(iv) the service targets are in line with those covered
by the FSA.
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FSA-related activities (Cont')

« (b)) uNEmEEMRY (%) MEEAEEH

IR — AR EN SR AIEEH
T 10%-20% - #ERR FBERES L
SHENTE L IUIE2ERISN - 78 -

(V) RESE /| EEEE T LT MY
HHEERE  ETERRBEERENE
ENESEE

(vi) FBRORIZE T RIRFEERZE ; X

(vi) REHENEE -

« (b) For planned FSA-related activities with expenditure

accounting for 10% to 20% of an ASU’s LSG, the NGO, in
addition to ensuring that the activities meet criteria (i) to (iv)
above, must adopt the more prudent principles as follows :

(v) the activities must first be put forward to the governing
board / management committee for discussion and
assessment of their implications on the NGO’s services,
staff and service users, and supported by the board/
committee;

(vi) frontline staff and service users must be consulted
according to established mechanisms; and

(vii) consent of SWD must be obtained before the activities
are held.

TN
4. (i) THESGE (48 )



5. B 571
Cost Apportionment

« MRTHBEXZEZZETSIERAES «  + Central administration expenses for LSG subvented
HESE IR MY & Uy 5 hE 4 B services and non-LSG subvented services should be fairly

BB (=6 1772 - 5 apportioned. NGOs should be reminded that the Operating
j EJ jgﬂéiffzgﬁgjé ;ﬂz %) BREsRIF (F Income and Expenditure Account for each subvented
; 73 100 ¥k bl

service unit must be separated into FSA activities and non-
o HAEBZREM (H:E) HEEEFRE R FSA activities as required under the LSG Manual.

HWARST Y - 8t ARSEEFIER ¢ The operating guidelines will specify that NGOs should
EIBHIE (F22E) B ERRAEES . 4D credit to LSG accounts for any incomes and expenditures
¢ 72N SES% ) SHF

NS generated from the FSA-related activities.
E%;W& SRR ZRBLER : z{_«ﬁ « LSG resources are used to provide non-FSA services,
WIRVHREMAIRE (MATF - BEER NGOs should make cost apportionment for corresponding

K E T ) (FAARD B cost items with additional incomes/ funding (e.g. funding for
manpower, activity or venue expenses).
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5. KA (%)
Cost Apportionment (Cont’)

- BB E EIBRMHIE (#ZE) ¢ A separate account should be used for handling
I EARFEPRES U A R incomes and expenditures arising from the provision

- SO of non-FSA services.
P AEERF-ERRAREBRNZN SWD will formulate a set of cost apportionment
AN 73 a5 |

guidelines on the use of LSG subvention, which
covers the arrangements and benchmarks for cost
apportionment between FSA-activities and non-FSA
activities
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HKCSS Response: Cost Apportionment and Cross-Subsidization
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The HKCSS acknowledges that the proposed definition and guidelines on accounting /
monitoring of FSA-related activities would help agencies to avoid cross-subsidization.
However, in most cases, the so-called "cross-subsidizations" were indeed examples of
flexible use of LSG and other resources to create synergy between subvented and non-
subvented services, which enhanced service outputs and enriched service impact.

Therefore, the HKCSS believes that the definition and regulations on FSA-related activities
should not be too tight, so that the organizations can remain flexible and innovative, and to
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respond to the rapid changes in social needs. The HKCSS also hopes that the relevant

quidelines will fully taking into account the "practice wisdom" of the organization and be

updated in due course.

On the other hand, there was a great diversity in the operations of over 100 subvented
organizations, therefore it is not feasible to impose single way of cost apportionment across
all agencies. The HKCSS had conducted in-depth discussion with the sector and
subsequently submitted a "Proposal on Cost Apportionment" to SWD in December 2019. The
proposal put forward multiple schemes in handling cost apportionment, so as to strive a
balance between better use of external resources and avoidance of cross-subsidization. We
recommended SWD to discuss with individual organizations to determine the cost

apportionment solution and not to impose unified way of handling.




e . BTISH  #BAGRARRHTR
Staff Training, Enhancement of Business
Systems & Service Researches / Studies

. —REPRERIER - HEEE o |t is recommended that SWD should put in place a
B ( LIEABEBEEERNEZERN  central item for NGOs to apply for above purposes.
1%_JZ$250 000 ' LIS H%E ) The funds are capped at 1% of the NGOs' annual

 BIRESINRITIER FAEXIE15% recurrent subvention amount or $250,000, whichever

B ESR - (L ERAEHIEIEAE  Isthehigher.
ZHE - FEEHITENMIALEEF -« Regarding the requirement for NGOs to bear 15% of
RPENR RS RFEIES  the expenditure of IT projects, SWD considered that
i the existing arrangement should be maintained,
pending further discussion upon implementation of the
latest Information Technology Strategies for the Social
Welfare Sector.
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HKCSS Response: Resources on Information Technology Development
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The financial support to IT development if the sector in the past was non-recurrent
funding such as Lotteries Fund, Block Grant and the Social Welfare Development
Fund (SWDF). Currently, agencies have to bear the operational expenditure incurred
(e.g. maintenance cost and charges on cloud services).

Nevertheless, applications of technology are not limited to improvement of workflows
but more importantly bring transformation on the entire mode of service provision.
For instance, during the COVID-19 epidemic, remote services and tele-practicing
have been commonly found in the sector, and these applications would become the
big trend in the future. As an other example, senior citizens have been receiving
various healthcare and social services in his / her community. To meet their
healthcare and social needs more precisely and holistically, the collection,
organization, analysis and applications of big data would become more important.
Information technology applications and social service provision are inseparable.

Therefore, the HKCSS has long been advocating for the "IT Special Grant" to
increase the related investment of resources. Although the HKCSS' proposal was
not accepted by the authority, we urge SWD to consider enhancing technology
applications of the sector by devoting dedicated and recurrent resources in the
upcoming "service review".
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Reserve, Holding account & PF
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Reserve

* ltis recommended that NGOs which still have Holding Account

reserve but without Snapshot Staff should merge the Holding
Account reserve and the LSG reserve, and formulate utilisation
plans and financial projections to optimise the use of the
reserves (Transitional arrangement to be discussed).

It is recommended that NGOs should disclose information
about the use of LSG and PF reserves to the public (including
service users) and staff by making available the information by
various channels, with a view to enhancing transparency.

It is recommended that NGOs should continue to optimise the
use of the reserve to enhance staff morale and their sense of
belonging to the organisations according to the guidelines of
“‘Use of PF Reserve for Non-Snapshot Staff (Level One)” in the
BPM.
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Annual Financial Projection &

Actuarial Service

 NGOs should appoint professionals or assign
designated staff/ divisions to conduct annual financial
projections for the coming three years. Apart from
examining reserve status and assessing financial
position, NGOs should also examine the accuracy and
limitations of the projection for the last financial year
and make revisions for the coming year accordingly,
and report the details to their governing boards.

* NGOs are also encouraged to provide channels for
staff to note the results of financial projections.
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Annual Financial PrOJectlon &

Actuarial Service (Cont')

- BERBEMFHEENFTEIREI - L« Regularise the scheme to subsidise NGOs to use actuarial
miEETEEEABREE I N R Y service for financial projections to assist NGOs in striking a
BIEVS g ; WEESK MERRE balance between maintaining financial stability and

BAZEBEERFENTE - 821 protecting staff's interest; and accord priority in requesting

- TEETHEHABREVESEEEN the NGOs to join the subsidy scheme on actuarial service
BB RS AR B E under the following scenarios:

- BREEARESLENEE DI « NGOs that record a substantial reduction in the number

. FEIE=H IR EE SRS TN of Snapshot Staff but no corresponding decrease in the
j ke cumulative balance of Holding Account;

« NGOs that have huge accumulated reserve; and

e NGOs that have to return to the Government the
amount of reserve above the cap.
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HKCSS Response: Reserve of the Holding Account
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« The SWD recommends that NGOs which still have Holding

Account reserve but without Snapshot Staff should merge
the Holding Account reserve and the LSG reserve and
formulate utilisation plans and financial projections to
optimise the use of the reserves. The HKCSS believes that
the reason for accumulation of holding accounts was the
lack of a clear understanding on the purpose of use and
financial procedures between the SWD and agencies (for
example, some agencies had been asked to "consume” the
holding account only if they encountered a operating deficit).
Therefore, we believe that clarifications on financial
procedures and sufficient flexibility would facilitate good

and efficient use of the reserve of the holding account.
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Provision for Rental Expenses of

Service Units

« THATAEGFOIRBIIR T + BKBE < It is recommended that SWD should, where the
EEAHLEIE A EERTAN  financial conditions of the Government permit, provide
EBRIEEN - RER IWEIEIR  subsidy to subvented service units that have not
HERMEEE) secured welfare premises in public housing estates or

« RIEREETEE S EIRO —4t  Jovernment properties for paying commercial rent
S ARFEMNWR O EE ( @33Ef  accordng to  the approved Schedule  of

T“Feﬁ ) REME / EEEZH = Accommodation (SOA)

HFEE » Service branches may also review the approved SoA
(including storage space) of service units and the
need for subsidy for paying rent/management fee
when conducting service reviews.
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Block Grant under Lotteries Fund

RN E T EHEBER B RIW
1.5% FR 2B FE2%

R EEEsRE/NETRZEIEH
ME R R (I8 PR A$500,000 -
B3] FIEBAEEM AHEZ )

* It is recommended that the annual cap of the Block
Grant under the LF should be increased from the
existing 1.5% of an NGO’s annual recurrent
subvention to 2%.

 The current cost ceiling of $500,000 on each minor
works project covered by the Block Grant should be
adjusted subject to examination and approval.



****** 11. B - BHRERE

Staff Remuneration Structure &
Policies on Its Disclosure

c MRANFERE MR ZETEH®E  « The benchmarking against civil service pay scales is
125 ?ﬂ*ﬁﬁ’]lﬁ W IEFRTEZFANAZZE - only a methodology adopted by SWD to calculate
WEATCE T#HMZ2EE - 5]  individual NGOs' funding. It is not meant to prescribe
VA REES THERREKED or restrict NGOs' pay practices. NGOs should
el - FB KN B MRAERE I establish a mechanism for assessing staff's
FhE kAR AR FIERNET experience in professional services when devising the

staff pay structure, and the pay levels should be
commensurate  with  the  experience  and
responsibilities required for the posts concerned.
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11. FHENZEHE ~ SREMECRIBES (28 )
Staff Remuneration Structure &

Policies on its Disclosure (Cont')

- EERFTERBIREEESEUNED

NEBEEEA (BN E AR EAR

Bz ) ROFrBH 2R 48 & / S B3k FA
(A TFHBLTERERRS )

* NGOs should enhance the transparency of their staff

remuneration policies, including disclosing the pay
structure and/ or starting salary points of their regular
posts under the LSG, and after a transition period of
five years for NGOs' preparation.



i 12. AF BT

Measures to Stabilize Workforce

- MIEBETIEBANETSEEEMNA ¢ It is recommended that NGOs should establish a
NEE  SRESENERBIRIES  manpower structure for staff career development, e.g.
N BERF—ERERBMEIRIRE  specifying a reasonable time and conditions under
FHNE L IREARFBRINERSGL which non-time-defined employment contracts will be
c MEEISENE A NZTESIE . 4 provided to outstanding staff who have served in the

;zu ZHIEEIE T=mE «- THEE NGOs for a certain period of time.
S ENBEREERN - DIEHIZE  » NGOs should continuously improve human resource
SNELAZEBDAFRED management, €.g. arranging meetings with resigned
%Eﬁ staff, making regular reports on information on staff
turnover rate, etc. to their governing boards, in order
to facilitate formulation of appropriate staff-friendly
and staff wastage reduction initiatives.

|I|n
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Communication Channels &

Collection of Stakeholders' views

- BB ARUESENEEEHE T KR
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WEAN—EXEE INEEEEHER
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« NGOs should establish regular communication channels

between the governing boards/ senior management and
staff/ service users, so as to collect and respond to
feedback on LSG-related matters from staff and service
users.

NGOs should consult potentially affected staff on important
matters to enhance accountability to staff

NGOs should consult potentially affected service users on
important matters to enhance accountability to service
users

Important Matters: Changes in the existing staffing
establishment, significant changes in the staffing ratio,
service review / service re-engineering or changes in the
mode of service delivery, service development /
implementation of FSA-related activities, changes in service
performance standards, and adjustment in service fees and
charges.

N
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Transparency & Disclosure
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* |t is recommended that NGOs should provide proper
channels (such as annual reports and websites) for
the public (including their staff and service users) to
access the membership list and structure of governing
boards, as well as the list of senior management/
executives.

|t is recommended that NGOs should disclose their

annual financial reports through the channels currently
specified in the LSG Manual and, submit to SWD their
reports or relevant web links for uploading onto
SWD'’s website for public scrutiny.
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14. BEHRSE -~ I/EE (B )

Transparency & Disclosure (Cont')

- NEBEEECEEDN1,00087t3; - It is recommended that NGOs should disclose the
M ERRETENEFEWAMET  number, ranking and remuneration packages of their
Rl = E’J%EJQLVE W AB#®50% - senior executives in the top three tiers (i.e. if the NGO
ArFAEREH=—EEEABSNEE « (i)is receiving subventions of $10 million or more from
Bt B R0 27 B MR 1 SWD every year; and (ii) has received from SWD

- BEEMEENRBENRE /HEEAN operating income which accounts for over 50% of its
R ERERANEYP TR total operating income under welfare purview).
Al IR BB ZR B MR AFAREl < Itis recommended that NGOs should make public the

organisation structure and staffing establishment of
LSG-subvented regular posts (i.e. non-temporary or
non-short-term posts) of their service units by making
available the information on notice boards and/or
websites, with a view to enhancing transparency.




N

15. AEfEE
Internal Service Inspections

- WIBRR D BFET—RAEAKRF « AlNGOs should conduct internal service inspections
B8 LURARERIZIBE ML at least once every year to enhance the self-

1%l assessment mechanism for service performance.
- 2VHRFBEEN AN RFFEESE  « Service inspections shall be conducted by service
I / /NEHRITARREEE supervision or internal service inspection units/ teams.
- I RN ESHFIR - TIAR  « NGOs may, based on the actual situations, consider
TR ERERNZE allowing the participation of staff and service users

- BIBEMME (BIEXRE - J8L ) - Wwhen establishing a mechanism for internal service

EMMES  WMBERESSHTAIAR  Inspections.
FEE » Such inspections should be conducted by means of
on-site assessments (including surprise checks,

inspections by appointment), written reports, random
checks, etc.



16. SSHER

Communications on Incidents

- BRI

ErRin ARG - mE
& AR Bl AR S BB U RV A5 R S EUE —
THERAMTELZWBEAER - WHER
PE1E ATLARRRYRIIR T (0148 BA RY AR #5515 A
Z /XB / BLa EMmAERALTHNA
BEE R (B ?ﬁ#%%U%EﬁZE’\JiE%UETH
LMERNEHRKRE ) |

EEEW  BEEBAR mfxz%u Bk
BRI NER LR AN IBENE
EEW - WHERZABEZSREBOND MR
ZNHEAS R - EESWAIAIF  #15
HIREREHE - AUBEMEEREB XA
FLHZF -

e |t is recommended that NGOs should establish a mechanism to

inform SWD of the details of special incidents which occurred in
the NGOs concerned or their service units within three working days
following the incidents, and to disclose the relevant information to
the service users/ family members/ staff members concerned or any
other parties involved on the premise that personal data privacy is
protected (e.g. determining the targets and channels for information
disclosure based on the type of special incidents)

NGOs should establish a mechanism to report to SWD on
significant incidents involving public interest or the public’s right to
know, and to timely disclose the relevant information to the public
through proper channels. Examples of significant incidents include
NGOs’ governance crisis, or impact on service and manpower
deployment due to financial management problem.

T—



17. BAREBNBETE

Learning Platform for Governance &

Management

c WMARMEIIEEEACSRFZBEEZIE « It is recommend to look into ways to enhance The

AH—EEEEENEEEE NS Hong Kong Council of Social Service’s role as a

« BMHESENESARESIEE kg learning  platiorm on NGO governance and
22 . IR %EEE E’Jzﬂ"nﬂup,\ ’ management.

BRNZEEBEME  E—FEEXE - The learning platform should provide appropriate

0 B B T D A5 information on governance and management for

NGOs' reference, while enhancing the networking
among NGOs to facilitate transfer of useful
management knowledge through sharing of good
practices.
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Al EEY )
HKCSS' Overall Response

e WETF+F  IERAEBE "EEEREEN, -+ Inthe past twenty years, social welfare organizations have tried their best to
HIERIERE - & ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬁi - 5[] make good use of limited resources under the LSG Subvention System, and to
BHESEES  ERFHEKLE - /I}EEFE respond flexibly to the rapid changes of social needs, and keep social services

Eaﬁf ° Hﬁj 5 %LT%&EQ 1:: ji%g up-to-date to timely meet the needs of the public. At the same time, by
MTEATSHARBE R LIF - SEEHE providing more channels for professionals and members of the public to

%;‘Eﬁaﬁiéfﬁﬁﬁég Tﬁgﬁ;@ﬁﬁ?ﬁ participate in the their governance, the quality of governance has been
=Ig= rE N2 m
Ba K "HEEEYE, FEE -

continuously improved. With the leadership of the governing boards, welfare
agencies work hard to enhance their accountability to the society, and to strike
a balance on "governmental monitoring" and "organizational flexibility".
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ARFHENKZ @R ;| RUIAXE
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LS E (48 )
HKCSS' Overall Response (Cont')

At the same time, as the LSG subvention system has been implemented for

years, the operating environment of welfare services has indeed undergone
drastic changes (e.g. social issues becoming more complex, changes in the
labor market, etc.). Different stakeholders have also felt the pain points.
Therefore all stakeholders were looking forward to solutions from the "Review" ,
so that the sector could concentrate on improving service quality and better
serving the citizens. Unfortunately, in its final stage, the "Review" has still failed
to fully examine the operating environment of welfare services and to take the
necessary actions to solve the problems. What's more, the authority unfairly
attribute part of the problem to mismanagement of the organization. The
HKCSS believes that only by conscientiously addressing the root cause of the
problem, optimizing the mechanism so that resource allocation could be
reviewed and updated in a timely manner, can the pain points of stakeholders
be effectively relieved and the sustainability of services be ensured.
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https://lwww.swd.gov.hk/tc/index/site_ngo/page_taskforce/

Disclaimer
The presentation material is only an abstract / summary of the report of the Review. For

the original content and wordings, please refer to the official documents available on the
website of Social Welfare Department
https://lwww.swd.gov.hk/en/index/site_ngo/page_taskforce/ =
- E -—

- The End -
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